Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price and the placing commission) are fair and reasonable and

are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITY OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE
MONTHS

Apart from the fund raising activity mentioned below which was completed on 26 November 2018,

the Company has not carried out other equity fund raising activities during the 12 months immediately

preceding the date of this announcement.

Date of

announcement

Fund raising

activity

Net proceeds

raised (approximately)

Proposed use of

the net proceeds

Actual use of the

net proceeds

1 November 2019 Placing of 72,600,000

new Shares

HK$13.8 million Purchase of construction

equipment for leasing purposes

Utilised as intended

8

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii) the effect on

the shareholding structure upon completion (assuming all the Placing Shares are fully placed out) of the

Placing are set out below:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon completion of

the Placing

Number of

Shares Approx. %

Number of

Shares Approx. %

Time Vanguard Holdings Limited (note 1) 50,000,000 11.48 50,000,000 9.57

Mr. Wang Shengdong 45,484,000 10.44 45,484,000 8.70

Hong Kong ChaoShang Group Limited 35,188,000 8.08 35,188,000 6.73

The Placees – – 87,000,000 16.65

Other Public Shareholders 304,928,000 70.00 304,928,000 58.35

Total 435,600,000 100.00 522,600,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Time Vanguard Holdings Limited is wholly-owned by China Huarong International Holdings Limited (“Huarong

International”). Huarong International is a jointly-owned as to 11.9% by Huarong Zhiyuan Investment & Management

Co., Ltd. (“Huarong Zhiyuan”) and 88.1% by Huarong Real Estate Co., Ltd. (“Huarong Real Estate”). Each of

Huarong Zhiyuan and Huarong Real Estate is wholly-owned by China Huarong Asset Management Co., Ltd.

2. The percentages are subject to rounding errors.

9

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions shall have the